
 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Wellington Academy, Tidworth Rd, Ludgershall, SP11 9QD 

Date: Monday 20 January 2014 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
or Mary Cullen (Tidworth Community Area Manager), 01722 434260 or email 
mary.cullen@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Chris Williams  (Chairman) Ludgershall and Perham Down 

Mark Connolly  (Vice Chairman) Tidworth 

Charles Howard 
 

The Collingbournes and Netheravon 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

10 mins 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

• Army Rebasing. 
 

• Healthwatch Wiltshire. 
 

• JSA Event.  
 

• Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

4   Minutes (Pages 5 - 16)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of Tidworth 
Area Board meeting held on Monday 18 November 2013.  
 

 

5   A lasting legacy for Wiltshire: looking forward to 2014  20 mins 

 In 2013, Wiltshire built on the legacy of the 2012 Olympics with a 
range of community activities and new initiatives.  As we enter 
2014, it is time to look forward to see how the Area Boards can 
build upon the good work delivered so far to create a lasting 
legacy for Wiltshire. Laurie Bell, Associate Director at Wiltshire 
Council will outline some of the new opportunities available to the 
Area Board in 2014.  
 

 

6   Parish Focus - Wellington Academy  20 mins 

 This item is an opportunity for those hosting area board meetings 
to showcase their activities, recent developments and good 
practice.  Mike Milner Principal of Wellington Academy will update 
the community on recent developments at the academy and 
showcase student achievements. 
 

 



 

 

  

7   Police and Crime Precept  20 mins 

 Presentation from Clive Barker - Chief Finance Officer, Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner to consult on the Police and 
Crime precept. 
  

 

8   Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB) - update  5 mins 

 Rachel Goff - Campus Delivery Manager, Wiltshire Council to 
present. 
  

 

9   Youth Advisory Group (YAG) - update  5 mins 

 Wendy Higginson – Youth Service to present. 
  

 

10   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the 
Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners (Pages 17 - 20) 

20 mins 

 To receive any updates. 
  

 

11   Community Area Grants (Pages 21 - 36) 20 mins 

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically 
at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 
  

 

12   Date of Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close   

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 
17 March – Tidworth Garrison Thea
[...]
hire between 

October and November 2012. The comments from this consultation and additional viability 
work required by subsequent CIL guidance and proposed amendments to the CIL 
Regulations (2013) have informed the next stage of the process, the development of the Draft 
Charging Schedule.  

 
4.2 Wiltshire Council is now inviting representations on its CIL Draft Charging Schedule from 13 
 January 2014 until 24 February 2014, at 5pm. 
 
 Availability of Documents 
 
4.3 The following documents have been published on the council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityinfrastructurelevy: 
 

• The CIL Draft Charging Schedule 

• Evidence to support the CIL Draft Charging Schedule 

•  A draft Regulation 123 List, which sets out the types of infrastructure that the Council 
may fund, entirely or in part, through CIL. 

• How to make representations, including response form 
 
4.4 Hard copies of all these documents can be found at council libraries and the main council 

offices in Chippenham (Monkton Park), Salisbury (27-29 Milford Street) and Trowbridge 
(County Hall, Bythesea Road) during normal office hours. 

Page 7



Submission of representations 
 
4.5 Representations can be made online, by email or by post to the following addresses: 
 

• Consultation portal: http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal 

• Email:  CIL@wiltshire.gov.uk 

• Post:  Spatial Planning, Economic Development and Planning, 
Wiltshire Council, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 
Wiltshire, BA14 8JN. 

 
4.6 Following the close of the consultation, responses will be collated and then considered by an 

independent inspector at an examination.  
 
4.7 Organisations and individuals making representations may request the right to be heard at the 

examination during this consultation period and representations may also be accompanied by 
a request to be notified, at a specified address, of the following next steps in the process: 

 

• That the Draft CIL Charging Schedule has been submitted to the examiner  

• The publication of the recommendations and the reasons of the examiner  

• The approval of the Charging Schedule by the council 

5. Further information 
 
5.1 Any queries should be made to Spatial Planning on (01225) 713223 or CIL@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 

Page 8



Page 1 of 12 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Netheravon All Saints School, High St, Netheravon SP4 9PJ 

Date:  18 November 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Charles Howard  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Mary Cullen - Community Area Manager (CAM) 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones & Ann Birch  
Fittleton Parish Council – Dorothea Georgeson 
Enford Parish Council – Anthony Darcy-Irvine 
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
Netheravon Parish Council – David Burke 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange 
Police & Crime Commissioners Office – Sarah Kyte 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell 
Extended Services – Julie Tremlin 
Youth Services – Xina Hart 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Page 2 of 12 
 
 

Total in attendance: 30 
 

Page 10



Page 3 of 12 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Netheravon All Saints school for the 
meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
All attendees at the meeting were given the opportunity to introduce themselves. 
 
The following Chairman’s announcement contained in the agenda pack was 
noted: 
 

• NHS 111 Service. 
 

• Carers’ Small Grants Scheme. 
 

• What Matters to You Survey. 
 

• Army Rebasing. 
 
The Chairman congratulated the Tidworth Mums, who were recent VCS award 
winners as the best community project nominated by an Area Board. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Alistair Cunningham – Service 
Director, Wiltshire Council, Owen & Janet White – Ludgershall TC, Mrs 
O’Connell – Tidworth TC, David Wildman – Chamber of Commerce, Ian Blair-
Pulling – Netheravon PC and Caroline Ward – Chute PC. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on the 16 September 2013 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



Page 4 of 12 
 
 

Matters arising 
 
Collingbourne Ducis speeding issues - Cllr Charles Howard advised that: 
 

• With the lack of feasible options available, it would make sense for 
Collingbourne Ducis to continue working with the Highways Agency to 
push for better HGV signage on the A34 to encourage HGVs to use the 
A34 and not to drive through Collingbourne Ducis village. 
 
It was hoped that representatives of the Highways Agency could attend a 
future Area Board meeting to discuss this issue. 
 

Derek Booth – Collingbourne Ducis resident made the point that residents living 
on the A338 were suffering and that there was a perceived lack of Police 
presence in dealing with speeding on it. 
 
Inspector Lange – Wiltshire Police advised that Officers had been patrolling the 
A338. 
 
It was agreed that Inspector Lange and representatives of Collingbourne Ducis 
would meet to discuss the issue. 
 

5   Tidworth Garrison Theatre 

 Presentation from Col James Denny – Tidworth Garrison Commander and John 
Fogarty – Aspire Defence gave a presentation that highlighted the new Tidworth 
Garrison Theatre. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That the Garriso
[...]
ort Group (CAT-G) - update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly advised that CAT-G were looking for Area Board approval of 
the following projects: 
 

• New chevron signage at Everleigh - £750. 
 

• Taxi rank signage in Tidworth - £275. 
 

• Puffin crossing project design in Collingbourne Ducis - £10,000. 
 
 

Decision 
 

• That the Tidworth Area Board agreed CAT-G funding for the three 
projects. 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly. 
 

11   Youth Advisory Group (YAG) - update 

 Xina Hart – Youth Service, Wiltshire Council gave a brief update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That the recent quiz night raised £110, thanks to all who took part. 
 

• The YAG were looking at the issue of young people walking to school 
from Perham Down, and the lack of a suitable path. It was agreed that 
Col Denny – Tidworth Garrison Commander would meet with the YAG to 
discuss this issue. 
Col Denny advised that a pedestrian/cycle path could be military funded 
as a WW1 legacy project. 
The YAG were encouraged to raise the issue with the local member of 
parliament.  
 

Page 16



Page 9 of 12 
 
 

• The next YAG meeting would be held at 5pm on Thursday 16 January 
2014 at the Ludgershall Youth Centre. 
 

The Chairman thanked Xina Hart for her update. 
 

12   Update on Issues Raised 

 The Community Area Manager advised that no new issues had been raised. 
 
The Community Area Manager advised that a new smart phone app was now 
available. The app was called “my issue app” and could be used to highlight pot 
holes and other highways related issues. 
 

13   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners 

 Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange 
The written update tabled at the meeting was noted.  
 
Points made included: 
 

• A recent Police operation on Salisbury Plain resulted in several fixed 
penalty tickets being issued to motorbike riders. 
 

• Local Police team were working with the local schools, highlighting the 
importance of road safety. 
 

 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
The written report was noted. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That there had been a nine month low in fires reported in the Tidworth 
community area. 
 

• The Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service had now issued its four year public 
safety plan. 
 

 
NHS Wiltshire 
Not in attendance. 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



Page 10 of 12 
 
 

Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny 
Points made included: 
 

• “Operation Litter Pick” had been carried out by garrison personnel. 
 

• 1st Mech Brigade would be returning from Afghanistan at the end of October 
2013. 

 
 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• The Schools carol concert would be held on Wednesday 18 
December2013. 
 

• There would be a JSA workshop on Monday 10 February 2014 at the 
Wellington Academy. 

 
 
Tidworth Town Council  
Points made included: 
 

• The Tidworth carol concert would be held on Thursday 5 December. 
 

• An outdoor ice rink would be setup during December in Tidworth. 
 
 

Enford Parish Council - Anthony Darcy-Irvine 
 

• The Enford Christmas Fayre would be held on Saturday 23 November 
2013. 

 
 
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
 

• The Christmas carol service would be held on Saturday 14 December at 
St Peters Church followed by a village curry lunch. 

 
 
Tidworth Mums – Vicky Thomas 
 

• The Tidworth Mums were holding their Christmas Fayre on Thursday 28 
November 2013 at the Tidworth Leisure Centre. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

Page 18



Page 11 of 12 
 
 

14   Community Area Grants 

  
The Area Board members were asked to consider the following grant 
applications: 
 
Member led applications  

 
Tidworth Community Area Awards. 
Member project sponsored by Cllr Chris Williams, to fund the Tidworth 
Community Area Awards from the area boards’ revenue budget – awarded 
£990. 

 
 

St John’s Ambulance, First aid training for schools. 
Member project sponsored by Cllr Chris Williams, to be allocated from the 
area board revenue budget, to support St John’s ambulance Service to 
train local students in First Aid techniques. This includes Primary Patient 
Survey, Patient Care and Communication and either Resuscitation, 
Choking, Severe bleed, Unconscious casualty or Heart attack – awarded 
£500. 

 
 
TCAP second tranche funding. 
Member project sponsored by Cllr Charles Howard, to be allocated from 
the 2013/14 revenue budget to provide Tidworth Community Area 
Partnership with the second tranche of its funding from the area board for 
the financial year 2013/14. This will enable TCAP to continue to operate 
effectively and to support the work of the area board awarded £4,000. 

 
 
Schools Christmas Concert. 
Member project sponsored by Cllr Mark Connolly, to be allocated from the 
2013/14 revenue budget. 
The project is to enable schoolchildren from across our community area to 
come together at Christmas time to a community concert organised 
especially for them, supported by the Band of the Prince of Wales, thus 
integrating the military and civilian communities – awarded £850. 

 
 

Community Area Grant Applications 
  
Decision  
Netheravon Village Hall, improvements to acoustics and lighting - awarded 
£3508.50. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan 
2013 – 2023 under the Housing and Built Environment and Culture and 

Page 19



Page 12 of 12 
 
 

Leisure themes in that it:- 
-  improves an existing community hall used by most of the local 
population. 
-  encourages community use of the facility.  
 
 
Decision 
TCAP, Tidworth Community Area Museum fittings – awarded - £1371.15.  
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan 
2013 – 2023 to develop the cultural offer in the local area and to support 
the development of tourism. 
 

15   Date of Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area 
[...]
14  

Title of Report Area Board Funding  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To ask councillors to determine:   
  
 

   1 member led application  
 

      1. 5th Baden Powell Scouts, Ludgershall, purchase of archery equipment, sponsor 
Cllr Chris Williams, £1400 

    

 To consider officer recommendations in respect to 2 Community Area Grant    

Applications  

  

 
1. Grant application,  Chute  Village Hall management committee, replacement 

and installation of central heating boiler, £2500    Officer Recommendation-
Approve in Full   
 

2.  Grant application, King George Pavilion Chute, replacement of pavilion flooring, 
£1475    Officer Recommendation- Approve in full. 
 
 

 

   

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 27



  2 Report No 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers 
delegated to them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for 
Adult Care, Communities and Housing (5 April 2013).  Under the 
Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 2013/2014.  

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an 

Area Board that is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer’s 
recommendation would need to demonstrate that the application in 
question has a wider community benefit, and give specific reasons 
for why this should justify an exception to the criteria.   

 
1.3. The Localism agenda supports the ethos of volunteering and 

community involvement and the nurturing of resilient communities.  
With this in mind Community Area Grants (CAGs) should be 
encouraged from and awarded to community and voluntary groups.  

 
1.4. The area board may want to link funding to local priorities, including 

those identified in their Community Plan, Local Area Joint Strategic 
Assessment and any other community based consultative work.  

 
1.5. Tidworth Area Board has been allocated a 2013/2014 budget of 

£42816 Capital and £11,708 revenue. In 2013/14 only capi
[...]
Beginner Bow Sets (age 7 to 10) £480 
 
Teenager Bows (age 11 to 18+) £420 
 
Arrows £250 
 
Target Butts £290 
 
Safety Equipment £160 
 

8.6 A private donation of £200 has been made leaving a shortfall of £1400 
which is the amount applied for to the area board. 

8.7 The area board is requested to support this application. 
 

  8.1 

 Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
 

C/Tid/
13/04 

 Chute Village 
Hall 
management 
committee 

Replacing central 
heating system 

£2500  

 
 8.1.1 Officers recommend that the Chute Village Hall management 

committee is awarded the full sum of £2,500 towards the installation 
and upgrading of the central heating system in the village hall. 

 
8.1.2 Officers are of the opinion that this application meets the 2013/14 

grant criteria. This is a capital project, the organisation applying is a 
not for profit community organisation and match funding is in place. 
 

8.1.3 The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area 
Plan 2013 – 2023 under the Housing and Built Environment and 
Culture and Leisure themes in that it:- 
-  improves an existing community hall used by most of the local 
population. 
-  encourages community use of the facility 
 

8.1.4 The project is to replace the existing inefficient 25 year old oil fired 
central heating boiler, with a condensing boiler, that will provide hot 
water as well as heating. 
 

8.1.5 The hall is grade two listed flint building which was formerly the old 
school, dating back to the 18th century. The management committee 
keeps £10,000 reserves for the on-going maintenance and upkeep of 
the hall at all times, however other major repairs are needed 
including the roof purlins and rafters which need replacing on part of 
the building, along with exterior painting and chimney repairs the cost 
of which will be over £5000. The toilets and cloakrooms also need 
upgrading although the cost of this is, as yet, unknown.  

Page 32



  7 Report No 
 

 
8.1.6 The improvements to the central heating system will enhance the 

facility, enabling the local community to better enjoy the many 
activities currently on offer at the hall including yoga, mother and 
toddler groups etc. The improvements will increase the income from 
hall hire, making it more sustainable and lower the carbon footprint of 
the facility. 
 

8.1.7  The total project cost is £5050, the management committee is 
contributing £2550 from reserves, leaving a shortfall of £2500 which 
is the amount applied for to the area board.  
 

8.2 

 Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
 

C/Tid/
13/05 

 King George 
Fields 
Management 
Committee 

Replacing pavilion 
flooring 

£1475  

 
  8.2.1 Officers recommend that the King George Fields management 

committee is awarded the full sum of £1475, towards the cost of 
replacement of flooring in the sports pavilion. 

 
8.2.2 Officers are of the opinion that this application meets the 2013/14 

grant criteria. The application is from a not- for- profit community 
organisation, it is a capital project and match funding has been 
secured. 
 

8.2.3 The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area 
Plan 2013 – 2023 under the Housing and Built Environment and 
Culture and Leisure themes in that it:- 
-  improves an existing community facility used by the local 
population. 
-  encourages community use of the facility 
 

8.2.4 The playing field is jointly owned by Chute Parish Council and Chute 
Forest Parish Council and managed by the King George’s Field 
Management Committee.   
 

8.2.5 Under the constitution, the costs of operating King George’s Playing 
Field should be met from the income of the Management committee, 
as outlined below - 
 
“6.a.i  The Committee has two distinct financial activities – the 
planning and management of capital expenditure, and the planning 
and management of day to day expenses. 
6.c.i  The Management Committee may raise funds to meet 
com
[...]
stallation 
and will not need an immersion tank electrically heated. Therefore both the cost of oil and 
electricity will be reduced.  

15. If your project will continue after the Wiltshire Council funding runs out, how will 

you continue to fund it? 
From fund raising events  

16. Is there anything else you think we should know about the project? 

17. DECLARATION  

Supporting information - Please confirm that the following documents will be available 

to inspect upon request: 

Quotes: 
yes I will make available on request 1 quote for individual project costs over £500 & 2 quotes 
for project costs over £1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure section 
above) 

Accounts: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's latest accounts  

Constitution: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc. 

Policies and procedures: 
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such 

Page 40



as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health & 
Safety and Environmental assessments. 

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 
yes I will make available on request evidence of ownership of buildings/land 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 
activities specified.  

 

 

 

Page 41



Page 42


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions
	Healthwatch_PRESS_RELEASE_EC
	2014.01 CIL
	2014.01 CIL - Appendix

	4 Minutes
	10 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners
	Fire & Rescue update

	11 Community Area Grants
	areaboard_grant_papers_report[1]




Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~—————-_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD
Place: Wellington Academy, Tidworth Rd, Ludgershall, SP11 9QD
Date: 20 January 2014

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.50 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail)
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Christopher Williams, Clir Mark Connolly, Clir Charles Howard and Clir Jane Scott

Wiltshire Council Officers

Mary Cullen - Community Area Manager (CAM)

Kevin Fielding — Democratic Services Officer

Laurie Bell - Associate Director (Communications and Communities)

Town and Parish Councillors

Tidworth Town Council — Humph Jones & Ann Birch
Ludgershall Town Council — Owen White & Janet White
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council — K Cockerton
Chute & Chute Forest Parish Council — Carolyn Wall
Everleigh Parish Council — Denis Bottomley

Partners

Wiltshire Police — Insp Christian Lange

Police & Crime Commissioners Office — Clive Barker
Tidworth Garrison — Col James Denny

Tidworth Community Area Partnership — Tony Pickernell
Youth Services — Wendy Higginson

Total in attendance: 34

Page 1 of 9



Page 2 of 9



Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.
1 Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Wellington Academy for the meeting
of the Tidworth Area Board. He thanked staff and students of Wellington
Academy for entertaining the audience during the pre-meeting refreshments and
reminded those present at the meeting to take a moment to view the art work on
display.
All attendees at the meeting were given the opportunity to introduce themselves.
The following Chairman’s announcement contained in the agenda pack was
noted:
¢ Army Rebasing.
e Healthwatch Wiltshire.
e JSA Event.
e Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).
2 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Michael Mead — parish newsletter
and Anthony D’arcy-Irvine — Enford Parish Council.
3 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
4 Minutes
Decision
e To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of Tidworth
Area Board meeting held on Monday 18 November 2013.
[ ]
5 Parish Focus - Wellington Academy

Mike Milner Principal of Wellington Academy updated the Area Board on recent
developments at the academy and showcased student achievements including

Page 3 of 9




both academic and musical.
Points made included:

e That the Academy was continuing to develop its standards, objectives
and ethos.

e That the Academy had strong links to the local community.
e That its students were a brilliant asset.

¢ An exciting time with the new Sixth Form and Wellington Primary
Academy projects.

The Chairman thanked Mike Milner and his students for an entertaining and
informative presentation.

A lasting legacy for Wiltshire: looking forward to 2014

Clir Jane Scott — Leader of Wiltshire Council and Laurie Bell - Associate Director
(Communications and Communities), Wiltshire Council outlined Wiltshire
Council’s “Legacy for Wiltshire”, which highlighted events which had been
supported since 2012 and what events were planned for 2014 in Wiltshire to
bring communities together including the big pledge, cycle Wiltshire and WWA1
commemorations.

It was agreed that the Tidworth Area Board’s big pledge would be to work
towards a ‘Dementia Friendly’ Tidworth community area ..

The Chairman thanked ClIr Scott and Laurie Bell for their presentation.

Police and Crime Precept

Clive Barker — Chief Finance Officer, Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner
gave a presentation to highlight the Police and Crime precept consultation.

Funding for the police had reduced and main government grants had also
reduced. Following the precept freeze in 2010-2011 the commissioner was now
considering lifting the freeze and raising council tax payments by £3.15 per
household in order for the police to continue to be funded adequately.

Clive Barker presented statistics explaining that funding for Wiltshire compared
to the rest of the south west was the 3™ lowest. Since 2010-2011 there had
been reductions in the police force which has been offset with partnerships and
collaborations.

Page 4 of 9




It was noted that there would be a consultation running from 6th January until
the 3rd February and any comments would be welcomed.

The Chairman thanked Clive Barker for his presentation.

Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB) - update

Clir Chris Williams presented the SCOB update that was tabled at the meeting.
Clir Williams advised that Rachel Goff — Tidworth Campus Delivery Manager
would be at the next Tidworth Area Board meeting to present the SCOB update.

SCOB update

The SCOB had been consulting with local people, groups and organisations
about what local facilities and services are wanted and needed in the local area.

The SCOB are in the process of looking at the detail of the consultation returns
and from this information, looking at what might form part of a campus for the
Tidworth community area and are looking at separate provision to meet the
needs of communities in Tidworth and in Ludgershall. This will include a variety
of spaces to support local communities including personal care facilities and
other items Included in the core specification for every campus.

Feedback from the parishes had highlighted that as the SCOB expected,
transport would be particularly important to help people access campus services
and facilities in both Tidworth and Ludgershall.

The SCOB would continue to develop this over the coming weeks but the needs
initially identified for each part of the campus include;

Ludgershall

Affordable sports, fithess and socialising activities for young people.
Activities for children e.g. créche or soft play sessions.

Improved library facilities.

Hot desking for Wiltshire Council staff and councillors, as well as neighbourhood
policing team.

Ludgershall Town Council had expressed a strong interest in being involved in
the campus and the SCOB would like to work with them to explore options — this
could include council offices as well as space that could be used as a council
chamber.

Access to Wiltshire Council advice, as well as access to other voluntary and
community sector and advice services such as credit union.

Page 5 of 9




Tidworth
Affordable sports, fitness and socialising activities for young people.
Activities for children e.g. creche or soft play sessions.

Hot desking for Wiltshire Council staff and councillors, as well as neighbourhood
policing team.

Access to Wiltshire Council advice, as well as access to other voluntary and
community sector and advice services such as credit union.

Next steps

The next step is for the SCOB to further develop and to assess options for
delivering the needs identified for each area and to develop a working proposal
for a campus in each area.

It would then consult with local people about our working proposals. It hoped to
launch the consultation at the March Area Board meeting.

It would also like to explore if there are any other partners who may wish to be
involved in the campus.

9 Youth Advisory Group (YAG) - update
Wendy Higginson — Youth Service, Wiltshire Council gave a brief update.
Points made included:
e That due to a break in at the youth centre the planned YAG meeting had
been cancelled, it would now take place at the end of February.
e That the YAG were working on a campaign to make adults think before
they swore in front of young people.
The Chairman thanked Wendy Higginson for her update.
10 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and

other Partners

Wiltshire Police — Insp Christian Lange
The written update tabled at the meeting was noted.

Points made included:

e Local Police team were working with the local farmers, carrying out high
visibility patrols.

Page 6 of 9




An increase in local social clubs and the like being broken into, Police are
currently working on this issue.

Local officers had been carrying out speeding checks at Collingbourne
Ducis, around 100 tickets had been issued to speeding motorists.

Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service
The written report was noted.

Tidworth Garrison — Col James Denny
Points made included:

That all troops had now returned from Afghanistan.

The next Army 20/20 meeting would be held on Wednesday 29 January
2014.

That 300+ houses for army personnel were to be build on land at Area
19.

The pedestrian/cycle link path proposals for Perham Down — Wellington
Academy had now been included as part of the Army 20/20 plan, the
project should be started during 2014.

Tidworth Community Area Partnership — Tony Pickernell.

Points made included:

The Schools band concert held on Wednesday 18 December 2013 had
been well received with over 500 children from across the community
area attending.

There would be a Health Fayre on Thursday 6th February 2014 at the
Tidworth Leisure Centre.

That TCAP and English Heritage were working together to provide a
guide listing local historical sites.

Tidworth Town Council — Humph Jones
Points made included:

The Tidworth carol concert and outdoor ice rink had proved very popular
during the Christmas period.

Page 7 of 9




e That gel bags, (reusable sand bags) were available from Wiltshire
Council for residents to borrow should they be concerned about local
flooding.

Ludgershall Town Council — Owen White

e That a meeting with Andover Town Council was to be held to discuss
plans to re-instigate the heritage railway.

e The new Ludgershall Town Council hub was being decorated and was
expected to operational during February 2014.

Everleigh Parish Council — Denis Bottomley

e The Christmas carol service and village curry lunch had been very
popular.

e There are plans to walk the parish boundary during May 2014.

Chute & Chute Forest Parish Council — Carolyn Wall
e Are looking to make improvements to the local play area and pavilion.
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates and reminded the Towns

and Parishes that they should be thinking about any World War 1 events that
may require Area Board funding.

11

Community Area Grants

The Area Board members were asked to consider the following grant
applications:

Member led application

5" Baden Powell Scouts, Ludgershall, purchase of archery equipment,
sponsored by Clir Chris Williams — awarded £1400.

Community Area Grant Applications

Decision

Chute Village Hall management committee, replacement and installation of

central heating boiler — awarded £2500.
Reason

Page 8 of 9




The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan
2013 — 2023 under the Housing and Built Environment and Culture and
Leisure themes in that it:-

- improves an existing community hall used by most of the local
population.

- encourages community use of the facility.

Decision

King George Pavilion Chute, replacement of pavilion flooring — awarded
£1475.

Reason

The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan
2013 — 2023 under the Housing and Built Environment and Culture and
Leisure themes in that it:-

- improves an existing community facility used by the local population.

- encourages community use of the facility.

The Community Area Manager advised that there was still money available in
the Community Area grants pot for funding local projects.

12

Date of Next Meeting, Evaluation and Close

The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Monday 17 March
— Tidworth Garrison Theatre.

Page 9 of 9




